and Wales under the Companies Act 2006. The registered office address is 1 New Burlington Place,
London W1S 2HR, UK.

The Group’s principal activities are the development, manufacturing , marketing and selling of a broad
range of generic, branded and in-licensed pharmaceuticals products in solid, semi-solid, liquid and
injectable final dosage forms.

2.  Accounting policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements (financial statements) for the six
months ended 30 June 2021 have been prepared on the basis of policies set out in the 2020 annual report.

Reclassification of H1 2020 interim financial statements

Beginning in H2 2020, inventory related provisions were reported under the cost of sales line item. In H1
2020 interim financial statements, inventory related provisions were included in other operating
income/(expenses), net line item. The reason for reclassification is to be in line with industry practice. The
effect of the adjustment on the operating profit was as follows:

H1 2020
results as

previously
reported

(Unaudited)

Adjustment

Adjusted
H1 2020

Reported
results

(Unaudited)

  $m

$m

$m
Cost of sales  (530)   (25)   (555)
Gross profit  602   (25)   577
Other operating income/(expenses), net  (305)   25   (280)
Operating Profit  297   -   297

Basis of preparation

The currency used in the presentation of the accompanying financial statements is the US dollar ($) as
most of the Group’s business is conducted in US dollars.

These interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021 have been prepared in
accordance with the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules sourcebook of the UK’s Financial
Conduct Authority with UK adopted IAS 34, ‘Interim financial reporting’, and as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The financial statements should be read in